County of Santa Clara FINANCE AGENCY Office of the County Clerk-Recorder

County Government Center 70 West Hedding Street, E. Wing, 1st Floor San Jose, California 95110 (408) 299-5688



5/15/2023

SUNNYVALE SCHOOL DISTRICT. 825 WEST IOWA AVE. SUNNYVALE, CA. 94086 Received Operations Dept.

MAY 1 8 2023

Rec'd by:____

Re: CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT POSTINGS

Dear Lead Agency:

Enclosed please find the public copy posted in Santa Clara County Clerk-Recorder's Office for 30 days per CALIFORNIA CODES PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21152 (c)

Sincerely, REGINA ALCOMENDRAS, Santa Clara County Clerk-Recorder



Ву:

Mike Louie, Debuty Clerk-Recorder

County of Santa Clara

Office of the County Clerk-Recorder **Business Division**

County Government Center 70 West Hedding Street, E. Wing, 1st Floor San Jose, California 95110 (408) 299-5688

CEQA DOCUMENT DECLARATION

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:



File Number: ENV24483

Santa Clara County - Clerk-Recorder Office

ENVIRONMENTAL FILING

No. of Pages: 3 Total Fees: \$50.00 File Date: 03/28/2023 Expires: 04/27/2023

State of California

REGINA ALCOMENDRAS, Clerk-Recorder

ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE RECEIPT By: Patricia Camarena, Deputy Clerk-Recorder

LEAD AGENCY: Sunnyvale School District				
2. PROJECT TITLE: Fairwood Explorer Elementary School Improvements				
3. APPLICANT NAME: Sunnyvale School District	PHONE: _	(408) 522-820	0 x	1060
4. APPLICANT ADDRESS: 825 West Iowa Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086				
5. PROJECT APPLICANT IS A: ☐ Local Public Agency 🗵 School District ☐ Other Speci	al District	☐ State Agency	_	Private Entity
6. NOTICE TO BE POSTED FOR 30 DAYS.				_
7. CLASSIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT				
a. PROJECTS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO DFG FEES	÷			
☐ 1. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE §21152	2) \$	3,839.25	\$_	0.00
☐ 2. NEGATIVE DECLARATION (PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE §21080(C)	5	2,764.00	\$_	0.00
☐ 3. APPLICATION FEE WATER DIVERSION (STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAR)	D ONLY)	850.00	\$_	0.00
☐ 4. PROJECTS SUBJECT TO CERTIFIED REGULATORY PROGRAMS		1,305.25	\$	0.00
☐ 5. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE (REQUIRED FOR a-1 THROUGH a-4 ABC Fish & Game Code §711.4(e)	OVE)	50.00	\$_	0.00
b. PROJECTS THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM DFG FEES				
☑ 1. NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (\$50.00 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE REQUII	RED) S	50.00	\$	50.00
2. A COMPLETED "CEQA FILING FEE NO EFFECT DETERMINATION FORM" FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME, DOCUMENTING THE DFG'S DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT WILL HAVE NO EFFECT ON FISH, WILDLIFE AND HABITAT, OR AN OFFICIAL, DATED RECEIPT / PROOF OF PAYMENT SHOWING PREVIOUS PAYMENT OF THE DFG FILING FEE FOR THE *SAME PROJECT IS ATTACHED (\$50.00 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE REQUIRED)				
DOCUMENT TYPE:	TION S	50.00	\$_	0.00
c. NOTICES THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DFG FEES OR COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE	E FEES			
☐ NOTICE OF PREPARATION ☐ NOTICE OF INTENT		NO FEE	\$_	NO FEE
B. OTHER:	FEE	(IF APPLICABLE):	\$_	
9. TOTAL RECEIVED	••••••	***************************************	\$_	50.00
SUCTE BOARD PRO FOTE VEALOND OUT AND THE BOOK WELL THE BOO				

NOTE: "SAME PROJECT" MEANS NO CHANGES. IF THE DOCUMENT SUBMITTED IS NOT THE SAME (OTHER THAN DATES), A "NO EFFECT" DETERMINATION" LETTER FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FOR THE SUBSEQUENT FILING OR THE APPROPRIATE FEES ARE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF ALL CEQA DOCUMENTS LISTED ABOVE (INCLUDING COPIES) SUBMITTED FOR FILING. WE WILL NEED AN ORIGINAL (WET SIGNATURE) AND TWO (2) COPIES. IF THERE ARE ATTACHMENTS, PLEASE PROVIDE THREE (3) SETS OF ATTACHMENTS FOR SUBMISSION. (YOUR ORIGINAL WILL BE RETURNED TO YOU AT THE TIME OF FILING.)

CHECKS FOR ALL FEES SHOULD BE MADE PAYABLE TO: SANTA CLARA COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

PLEASE NOTE: FEES ARE ANNUALLY ADJUSTED (Fish & Game Code §711.4(b); PLEASE CHECK WITH THIS OFFICE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FOR THE LATEST FEE INFORMATION.

"... NO PROJECT SHALL BE OPERATIVE, VESTED, OR FINAL, NOR SHALL LOCAL GOVERNMENT PERMITS FOR THE PROJECT BE VALID, UNTIL THE FILING FEES REQUIRED PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION ARE PAID." Fish & Game Code §711.4(c)(3)



SUNNYVALE SCHOOL DISTRICT

825 West Iowa Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Phone: 408.522.8200 www.sesd.org

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To: Santa Clara County Clerk-Recorder

East Wing, First Floor 70 West Hedding Street San José, CA 95110 From: Si

Sunnyvale School District 825 West Iowa Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Project Title: Fairwood Explorer Elementary School Improvements

Project Location: Fairwood Explorer Elementary School, 1110 Fairwood Avenue

Project Location - City: Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Project Location - County: Santa Clara County

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Sunnyvale School District

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Sunnyvale School District

Lead Agency Contact Person: Brandt Burns

Phone Number: (408) 522-8200 x1060

Description of Project: The Sunnyvale School District (SSD) proposes to replace the roof and all of the existing rooftop heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) units on the classroom building at the Fairwood Explorer Elementary campus. The roof and HVAC units will be replaced in-kind. The project would also install a digital marquee at the southwest corner of the campus and paint the entire campus exterior.

Exempt Status: One or more of the following Categorical Exemptions are applicable to the proposed project:

Class 1 - Section 15301. Existing Facilities: Operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alterations to a public facility involving no or negligible expansion of existing or former use.

Class 2 - Section 15302. Replacement or Reconstruction: Replacement or reconstruction of structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site for substantially the same purpose.

Class 4 - Section 15304. Minor Alterations to Land: Minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation that do not involve the removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees.

Class 11 - Section 15311. Accessory Structures: Construction or replacement of minor structures accessory to existing commercial, industrial, or institutional facilities including on-premises signs.

Class 14 - Section 15314. Minor Additions to Schools: Minor additions to schools within school grounds where the addition does not increase student capacity by more than 25 percent or ten classrooms.

Class 30 - Section 15330. Minor Actions to Prevent, Minimize, Stabilize, Mitigate, or Eliminate the Release or Threat of Release or Hazardous Waste or Hazardous Substances: Any minor cleanup actions taken to prevent, minimize, stabilize, mitigate, or eliminate the release of hazardous waste or substances.

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: The proposed improvements to Fairwood Explorer Elementary School would not introduce a new use onto the campus or result in an enrollment increase. Per section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines, it has been determined the project is not located on a hazardous waste site and the project would not affect environmental resources of hazardous or critical concern, result in a significant impact due to unusual circumstances, damage scenic resources, affect a historic resource, or result in a cumulative impact. For these reasons, the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

Signature of Lead Agency Representative: Brandt Burns, Director of Facilities and Operations

Date: March 15, 2023